Curriculum Vitae
Name:    Carl Martin Larsen
Born:     4 September 1945, in Hadsel, Norway
Marital status:  Married, 3 children
   Education:   Sivilingeniør (M.Sc) in Naval Architecture, NTH 1970
     Dr.ing. (PhD) in Marine Technology, NTH 1976
   Languages:   English (fluently)
Positions:

Curriculum Vitae    Carl M. Larsen                     Page 5
/32/ Lyons, GJ, Vandiver, J.K., Larsen, C.M. and Ashcombe, G.T.: Vortex induced vibrations measured in
service in the Foinaven dynamic umbilical, and comparison with predictions. Flow induced vibrations
conference, Lucerne 2000
/33/  Vikestad, K., Larsen, C.M. and Vandiver, J.K.: Norwegian Deepwater Program: Damping of Vortex-
Induced Vibrations, OTC 2000-11998
/34/ Sørensen, Leira,  Strand and  Larsen:   "Modelling and control of riser angles and stresses in dynamic
positioning" Manoeuvring and Control of Marine Craft - MCMC2000, August 23-25, 2000, Aalborg
/35/ Larsen , C.M. (co-author)  ISSC CommitteeV.5 "Structural Design of Pipelines, Risers and Subsea
Systems"  Report to the 14th ISSC conference, Nagasaki 2000
/36/  Larsen, C.M.:  "Empirical VIV models"   Workshop on Vortex Induced Vibrations of Offshore
Structures, Sao Paulo August 2000.
/37/  Lie, H., Larsen, C.M. and Tveit, Ø.:   "Vortex Induced Vibration Analysis of Catenary Risers", OTC
13115,  Offshore Technology Conference, Houston 2001
/38/ Larsen, C.M., Vikestad, K., Yttervik, R. and Passano, E.: "Empirical model for analysis of vortex
induced vibrations - theoretical background and case studies",  OMAE2001/OFT-1203, 20th international
conference on Offshore mechanics and Arctic Engineering, Rio de Janeiro June 2001.
/39/ Bjørset, A., Remset, S., Leira, B.J. and Larsen, C.M.: "Titanium pipes subjected to bending moment and
external pressure", OMAE2001/MA T-3020.  20th international conference on Offshore mechanics and
Arctic Engineering, Rio de Janeiro June 2001
/40/ Leira, B.J., Chen, Q., Sørensen, A. and Larsen, C.M.: "Modeling of riser response for DP control",
OMAE2001/SR-2160, 20th international conference on Offshore mechanics and Arctic Engineering, Rio
de Janeiro June 2001
/41/ Skaugset, K. and Larsen, C.M.:  "Effect on vortex induced vibrations from radial water jets along a
circular cylinder".  First International Conference on Fluid Structure Interaction, 26 - 28 September 2001,
Halkidiki, Greece

June 2002
/46/ Skaugset, K. and Larsen, C.M.: "DNS and experimental investigation on vortex shedding and VIV
modification using radial water jets along a circular cylinder”.  Symposium on Unsteady Separated
Flows, April 2002, Toulouse France
/47/ Leira, B.J., Sørensen, A. and Larsen, C.M.:” Dynamic Positioning Algorithm based on Riser Response
Criteria”. International symposium on Offshore and Polar Engineering, May 2002, Kitakyushu, Japan
/48/  Leira, B.J., Sørensen, A. and Larsen, C.M.:” Reliability-based schemes for control of riser response and
dynamic positioning of floating vessels”.  21st international conference on Offshore Mechanics and
Arctic Engineering, Oslo June 2002
/49/ Sørensen,  Larsen, Leira og Høiskar:   ”Riser angle Based Position Reference System”, 21st international
conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, Oslo 2002
/50/ Leira,Berntsen, Larsen, Meling and Stahl: “Assessment of Fatigue Safety Factors for Deep-Water
Risers”, OMAE2003-37346, 22nd  International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic
Engineering, June 2003, Cancun, Mexico
/51/ Yttervik, Larsen and Furnes: “Fatigue from vortex-induced vibrations of free span pipelines using
statistics of current speed and direction”, OMAE2003-37223,  22nd  International Conference on Offshore
Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, June 2003, Cancun, Mexico
/52/ Skaugset, K. and Larsen, C.M.: “Drag force reduction and VIV suppression of circular cylinders using
radial water jets”, OMAE2003-37102, ,  22nd  International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and
Arctic Engineering, June 2003, Cancun, Mexico

 PAPER: OMAE2007-29547
/74/ Jie Wu, Carl M. Larsen Hydrodynamic Force Identification From Vortex Induced Vibration
 Experiments With Slender Beams.  PAPER: OMAE2007-29174
/75/ Prashant K. Soni, Carl M. Larsen, Chittiappa Muthanna Vortex Induced Vibration of a Rigid Cylinder
 Oscillating With a Given Trajectory Profile, PAPER: OMAE2007-29193
/76/ Djoni E. Sidarta, Kostas F. Lambrakos; Carl M. Larsen Hydrodynamic Coefficients for Riser In-Line
 VIV in Sheared Currents. PAPER: OMAE2007-29519
/77/ Kristoffer H. Aronsen; Carl Martin Larsen Hydrodynamic Coefficients for In-Line Vortex Induced
 Vibrations, PAPER: OMAE2007-29531
Department of Marine structures, NTNU
Curriculum Vitae    Carl M. Larsen                     Page 7
/78/ Carl M. Larsen; Rune Yttervik; Kristoffer Aronsen Calculation of In-Line Vortex Induced Vibrations
 of  Free Spanning Pipelines, PAPER: OMAE2007-29533
/79/ Lie, H., Larsen, C. M. and Kaasen, K. E. Frequency domain model for prediction of stochastic vortex
induced vibrations for deep water risers. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore
Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, OMAE2008-57566, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/80/ Rustad, A. M. and Larsen, C. M. Collision prevention of two different top tensioned risers by automatic
control. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic
Engineering, OMAE2008-57496, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/81/ Soni, P. K. and Larsen, C. M. Investigating the relevance of strip-theory for pipelines subjected to vortex-
induced vibrations. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic
Engineering, OMAE2008-57551, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/82/ Swithenbank, S. and Larsen, C. M. The importance of mode number on in-line amplitude of vortex-
induced vibrations of flexible cylinders. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore
Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, OMAE2008-57531, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/83/ Swithenbank, S., Larsen, C. M., Vandiver, J. K. and Lie, H. Reynolds number dependence of flexible
VIV response data. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic
Engineering, OMAE2008-57045, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/84/ Wu, J., Larsen, C. M. and Kaasen, K. E. A new approach for identification of forces on slender beams
subjected to vortex-induced vibrations. Proceedings of the 27th International Conference on Offshore
Mechanics and Arctic Engineering, OMAE2008-57550, 2008, 15-20 June - Estoril, Portugal.
/85/ Aglen, I., Larsen, C. M. and Nielsen, F. G. Characterization of Measured VIV for Free Spanning
Pipelines. OMAE2009, Proceedings of the 28th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic
Engineering. OMAE2009-79561, 2009, May 31-June 5 - Honolulu (HA), USA.
/86/ Huang, Z. Y., Larsen, C. M. and Cui, W.C. 3-D LES study on a forced oscillating circular cylinder
following the figure of eight movement. Proceedings of the Conference on Hydroelasticity in Marine
Technology, 2009, 8-10 Sept. - Southampton, UK.
/87/ Soni, P. K. and Larsen, C. M. Vortex Pattern Comparison for Periodic and Harmonic Combined Cross-
Flow & In-Line Forced Oscillations. OMAE2009, Proceedings of the 28th International Conference on
Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering. OMAE2009-80089, 2009, May 31-June 5 - Honolulu (HA),
USA
/88/ Soni, P. K., Larsen, C. M. and Wu, J. Hydrodynamic Coefficients for Vortex Induced Vibrations on
Slender Beams. OMAE2009, Proceedings of the 28th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and
Arctic Engineering. OMAE2009-79797, 2009, May 31-June 5 - Honolulu (HA), USA.
/89/ Szwalek, J. and Larsen, C. M. Reynolds Number Effects on Hydrodynamic Coefficients for Pure In-Line
and Pure Cross-Flow Vortex Induced Vibrations. OMAE2009, Proceedings of the 28th International
Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering. OMAE2009-79399, 2009, May 31-June 5 -
Honolulu (HA), USA.
/90/ Wu, J., Larsen, C. M., Lie, H., Passano, E. and Kendon, T. E. Prediction of Fatigue Damage from
Stochastic Vortex Induced Vibrations. Proceedings of the Conference on Hydroelasticity in Marine
Technology, 2009, 8-10 Sept. - Southampton, UK..
/91/ Wu, J., Mainçon, P., Larsen, C. M. and Lie, H. VIV Force Identification Using Classical Optimal Control
Algorithm. OMAE2009, Proceedings of the 28th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and
Arctic Engineering. OMAE2009-79568, 2009, May 31-June 5 - Honolulu (HA), USA.
/92/ Huang, Z. Y., and Larsen, C. M. A Numerical Study on Vortex Induced Forces and Wake Structures of
an Oscillating Cylinder. BBVIV-6. The 6th IUTAM Symposium on Bluff Body Wakes and Vortex-Induced
Vibrations. June 22-25, 2010, Capri Island, Italy.
/93/ Larsen, C.M., Aronsen, K. and Soni, P.: "On empirical models for higher order frequency components of
vortex induced vibrations", BBVIV-6. The 6th IUTAM Symposium on Bluff Body Wakes and Vortex-
Induced Vibrations. June 22-25, 2010, Capri Island, Italy.
/94/ Huang, Z., and Larsen, C. M. Large Eddy Simulation of an Oscillating Cylinder Close to a Wall
Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering June 6-11,
2010. Shanghai, China. OMAE2010-20006
/95/ Larsen, C. M., Wu, J., and Lie, H. On the Understanding of Non-Stationary VIV of Slender Beams
Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering June 6-11,
2010. Shanghai, China. OMAE2010-20348
/96/ Passano, E., Larsen, C. M. and Wu, J. VIV of free spanning pipelines: Comparison of response from a
semi-empirical code to model tests Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore
and Arctic Engineering June 6-11, 2010. Shanghai, China OMAE 2010-20330
Department of Marine structures, NTNU
Curriculum Vitae    Carl M. Larsen                     Page 8
/97/ Soni, P.K. and Larsen, C. M. Response of pipelines under VIV, an experimental investigation
Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering June 6-11,
2010. Shanghai, China. OMAE2010-20675
/98/ Sten, R., Hansen, M.R., Saevik, S. and Larsen, C. M. Force Variations in Heave Compensating System
for Ultra Deep Water Drilling Risers Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean,
Offshore and Arctic Engineering June 6-11, 2010. Shanghai, China OMAE 2010-20011
/99/ Wu, J. Larsen, C. M. and Lie, H. Estimation of Hydrodynamic Coefficients for VIV of Slender Beam at
High Mode Orders Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic
Engineering June 6-11, 2010. Shanghai, China OMAE 2010-20327
/100/ Yin, D. and Larsen, C. M. On Determination of VIV coefficients under shear flow condition,
Proceedings of the 29th International Conference on Offshore Mechanics and Arctic Engineering.
(OMAE2010-20306). 6-11 June 2010 - Shanghai, China.
/101/ Aglen, I.M. and Larsen, C.M. Importance of Added Mass for the Interaction between IL and CF
Vibrations of Free Spanning Pipelines (OMAE2011-49966). Proceedings of the 30th International
Conference on Ocean, Offshore and Arctic Engineering. June 19-24, 2011 - Rotterdam, The Netherlands.
/102/ Huang, Z. and Larsen, C. M. Numerical Simulation on Vortex-Induced Vibration of an Elastically